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Notes:Notes:

1 APPLICATION: Charges herein will be applied in addition to all other rates and charges.
2 ADDITIONAL LABOUR: Weekdays - $32.40/hr, minimum 1 hr; Saturdays, Sundays & holidays - $51.96/hr

minimum 4 hrs.
3 APPOINTMENT FREIGHT: When the carrier is requested to set up a delivery appointment, a charge of $11.01

per occurence will be applied.
4 BILL OF LADING CHANGES: $5.81 per change, minimum $20.66 will apply.
5 COLLECT ON DELIVERY: 6 % of C.O.D. amount, minimum $21.40 per occurence.
6 CHEQUE PICK UP CHARGE: When requested on the shipper's bill of lading, the carrier's responsibility is

limited to the pick up of the consignee's cheque for payment of goods delivered, and forwarding of the cheque
to the shipper. The cheque must be made payable to the shipper.

7 CHEQUE PICK UP CHARGE: Cheque pick up charge: $19.42 each.
8 CUBE 1: Shipments moving between Quebec, Ontario, and Maritimes points, and shipments moving between

Newfoundland points, are subject to a minimum weight of 10 pounds per cubic foot.
9 CUBE 2: Shipments moving from mainland points to Newfoundland are subject to a minimum weight of 15

pounds per cubic foot.
10 DANGEROUS GOODS: Less than 10,000 Lbs - $29.00; 10,000 Lbs or more - $48.00.
11 DETENTION-TRAILER ONLY: Dry-$65.00/day; Heated-$115.00/day; Reefer-$175.00/day. No charge will apply

for the day the trailer is presented nor the day the trailer is retrieved.
12 DETENTION, TRACTOR/TRAILER or STRAIGHT TRUCK: Dry - $64.79/hr; Heated - $84.10/hr; Reefer -

$84.10/hr. Free time will be allowed on individual shipments as follows: Less than 10,000 lbs - 1/2 hr;
10,000 lbs or more - 1 hr; 20,000 lbs or more - 1 1/2 hrs; 30,000 lbs or more - 2 hrs.

13 DOCUMENT COPIES: Imaged POD's - No charge. Hard copies & B/L's - $11.60 each.
14 EXCESS VALUATION 1: All rates and charges are based on the carrier's liability not exceeding $2.00 per

pound. In all cases of loss or damage, the carrier's liability is calculated on the lost or damaged portion
of the shipment only.

15 EXCESS VALUATION 2: When the shipper declares a value on the Bill of Lading, an Excess Valuation charge
of four percent (4%) of the declared value in excess of $2.00/Lb will be applied, payable by the party
responsible for the freight charges.

16 FUEL SURCHARGE: Rates are subject to fuel surcharge, when in effect.
17 HEATED SERVICE: LTL shipment(0-9999 lbs)15% of freight charges minimum $25.00; TL shipments(10,000

lbs or more 12% of freight charges minimum $60.00, applicable between November 1st and April 15th.
18 HYDRAULIC TAILGATE (where available) $1.63/cwt, minimum $52.65, maximum $78.98.

* 19 Hydraulic tailgate is available in Moncton, Bathurst, Edmundston, Bridgewater, Campbellton, Charlottetown,
* Corner Brook, Dartmouth, Fredericton, Grand Falls NB, Grand Falls NL, Kentvillle, Miramichi, New Glasgow,
* Saint John, St John's, Summerside, Sydney, Tracadie, Truro, Woodstock, & Yarmouth and points within a five
* mile radius.
* 20 Hydraulic Tailgate service to all points not listed above will be billed at: 10 to 25 return miles from
* local terminal @ $75.00, 26 to 50 return miles @ $125.00, 51 to 100 return miles @ $160.00, 101 to 150 return
* miles @ $225.00, 151 to 200 return miles @ 275.00.

21 IN-BOND Traffic: (Canadian destinations) $6.53/cwt, minimum $78.90, maximum $186.23. Any Additional
charges assessed by the sufferance warehouse such as but not limited to storage and dangerous goods will
also be passed along in addition to the foregoing charges.

22 IN-BOND Traffic: (Administrative Surcharge) When carrier is engaged to pick up in-bond traffic from any
Halifax area location (Airport, 3rd party transport shed or warehouse) and arrange delivery, an
Administrative Surcharge of $78.98 will be applied. The Administrative surcharge is in addition to
freight/cartage charges and normal in-bond fees.

23 IN-BOND Traffic: (Administrative Surcharge) This surcharge is levied to reimburse the carrier for costs
related to re-manifesting, re-routing, processing of customs documents, labelling, presentations to local
customs office, bridge tolls, and other related services.

24 INSIDE PICK UP OR DELIVERY: $1.70/cwt, minimum $40.00. maximum $85.00.
25 LAYOVERS: (Full Load Traffic) When the carrier is required to overnight a driver to meet the shipment

schedule, a charge of $195.35 will apply.
26 POTATO DISINFECTANT FEE: $25.92 per load.
27 RE-CONSIGNMENT: (Name Only) A charge of $19.44 will apply.
28 RE-DELIVERY & RECONSIGNMENT/DIVERSION: $3.00/cwt, minimum $38.81, maximum $194.18, within
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designated terminal service area.
29 RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY CHARGE: $1.63 cwt, subject to a minimum charge of $52.65 and a maximum of

$78.98.
30 SATURDAYS AND HOLIDAYS - Special Delivery Charges: Straight Truck - $58.24 per hour; Tractor trailer -

$71.20 per hour (dry), $90.00 per hour (protective service). All charges are subject to a minimum of four
hours, except one hour when the driver is already on normal duty.

31 SORTATION: Charges calculated on the billed weight of the shipment; LTL shipment 0-9999 lbs - $1.00/cwt
minimum $25.00. TL Shipment 10,000 lbs or more - $1.00/cwt minimum $125.00.

32 AFTER HOURS PICK UP OR DELIVERY: Between 6 PM and 6 AM - Straight truck $58.24 per hour; Tractor
Trailer - $71.20 per hour (dry); $90.00 per hour (protective service).

33 STOP-OFFS (Full Load Traffic): $84.17 each, plus 2.19 per off line miles, if off route.
34 STORAGE: Shipments stored at freight terminals awaiting delivery at direction of shipper or receiver will be

subject to the following charges: dry freight - $0.92/cwt/day; heated freight - $1.04/cwt/day, minimum $26.00
dry, 28.00 heat. Includes 24 hours free time.

35 TRADE SHOWS/EXHIBITIONS: Shipments are subject to the following additional "Trade Show Charges": Max 200
Lbs=$25.99; Max 600 Lbs=$32.50; Max 1000 Lbs=$38.99; Max 2500 Lbs=$45.49; Max 5000 Lbs=$51.98;
Max 10,000 Lbs=$64.99; Over 10,000 Lbs=$97.46. Charges are in addition to all other applicable rates and
charges.

36 TRADE SHOWS/EXHIBITIONS: In Ontario & Quebec - a charge of $201.38 per shipment will apply in all cases.
Charges are in addition to all other applicable rates and charges.

37 MARINE ATLANTIC PREMIUM BOOKING RESERVATIONS: An additional charge of $392.99 will apply for
bookings on sailings between Port Aux Basques NL and North Sydney NS.

38 Terms: Net 7 Days
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